RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE AND TERMINATE THE LEASE-ONLY INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY.

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, authorize the City Manager to execute a First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with Broward County for Community Bus Services and terminate the leaseonly Interlocal Agreement with Broward County; and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2014, the City Commission authorized the execution of two ILAs with Broward County for community bus services; and

WHEREAS, the first ILA provides for financial assistance for the operation of eight vehicles leased from Broward County for community bus service and the second for a lease-only for one bus without financial assistance for operation costs; and

WHEREAS, in March 2015, the City took ownership of the seven trolley titles from the County and on April 6, 2015, Broward County announced additional community bus funding, in the amount of \$17,792.70 annually to the City as a result of the discontinuation of the community bus system in the City of Plantation; and

WHEREAS, the funding will support the Neighborhood Link community bus route by providing financial operating cost assistance for the second bus added to the route on November 3, 2014;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida a First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for community bus services.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to terminate the lease-only Interlocal Agreement with Broward County.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by the City Manager.

ADOPTED this the _____ day of _____, 2015.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\June 2nd\CJC - First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County.docx

PAGE 2